Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



# Link-Asia International MedTech Group Limited

環亞國際醫療科技集團有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock code: 1143)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the Extraordinary General Meeting (the "EGM") of Link-Asia International MedTech Group Limited (the "Company") will be held at Units 5906–5912, 59th Floor, The Center, 99 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong on Tuesday, 28 March 2023 at 10:30 a.m. to consider and, if thought fit, pass, the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions at the EGM for the following purposes:

### **ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS**

"**THAT** subject to and conditional upon, among other things, the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited granting approval of the listing of, and the permission to deal in, the Consolidated Shares (as defined below):

- (a) with effect from the second business day immediately following the date on which this resolution is passed, every ten (10) issued and unissued ordinary shares of the Company of HK\$0.02 each be consolidated into one (1) ordinary share of HK\$0.2 each (each a "Consolidated Share"), such Consolidated Shares shall rank pari passu in all respects with each other (the "Share Consolidation");
- (b) all fractional entitlements to the issued Consolidated Shares resulting from the Share will be disregarded and will not be issued to the shareholders but all such fractional Consolidated Shares will be aggregated and, if possible, sold for the benefits of the Company; and

(c) any one of the Directors be and is hereby authorised generally to do all such acts, deeds and things as they shall, in their absolute discretion, deem appropriate to effect and implement the Share Consolidation."

## By Order of the Board Link-Asia International MedTech Group Limited Lin Dailian

Chairman and executive Director

#### Hong Kong, 13 March 2023

Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and, subject to the provisions of the articles of association of the Company, to vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be present in person at the EGM to represent the member. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of Shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. A form of proxy for use of the EGM is enclosed. Whether or not you intend to attend the EGM in person, you are encouraged to complete and return the enclosed form of proxy in accordance with the instructions printed thereon. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending in person and voting at the EGM or any adjournment thereof, should he so wish.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority must be deposited at the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof.
- 4. In the case of joint holders of Shares, any one of such holders may vote at the EGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such Shares as if he was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one such joint holders are present at the EGM personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such Shares shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Lin Dailian (Chairman), Mr. Wang Guozhen, Mr. Liu Zhiwei, Mr. Li Yinxiang and Ms. Lin Xiaoshan as executive Directors; Mr. Li Huiwu, Mr. Yang Weidong and Mr. Chak Chi Shing as independent non-executive Directors.